
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

7 June 2022 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the 
MARRIAGE ROOM, HELENSBURGH & LOMOND CIVIC CENTRE on TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 
2022 at 9:30 AM, which you are requested to attend. 

 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTE OF THE MEETING OF THE HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA 

COMMITTEE, HELD ON 17 MARCH 2022 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 5. POLICE SCOTLAND UPDATE (Pages 9 - 10) 

  Update from Inspector Roderick MacNeill, Police Scotland 

 6. INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD PERFORMANCE REPORT (MAY 2022) (Pages 11 - 

20) 

  Report by Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology 

 7. PRIMARY SCHOOL REPORT 2021-22 - HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA 

(Pages 21 - 58) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education 

 8. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE (Pages 59 - 62) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Amenity Services 

 9. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS (Pages 63 - 70) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 10. REQUEST FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE - HELENSBURGH AND DISTRICT 
TWINNING ASSOCIATION (Pages 71 - 76) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 

 11. AREA SCORECARD FQ4 2021-22 (Pages 77 - 100) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support Services 

 12. HELENSBURGH, CARDROSS AND DUMBARTON CYCLEPATH UPDATE  

  (a) Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 

Economic Growth (Pages 101 - 106) 

  (b) Programme of Work (Pages 107 - 108) 

E1  (c) Update on Design and Land Negotiations (Pages 109 - 112) 

 REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 13. HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN (Pages 113 - 

118) 

 
The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

 
The appropriate paragraph is:- 

E1 Paragraph 6 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (other than the authority) 

 
Helensburgh & Lomond Area Committee 

 
 Councillor Math Campbell-Sturgess Councillor Maurice Corry
 Councillor Graham Hardie Councillor Fiona Howard

 Councillor Mark Irvine Councillor Paul Donald Kennedy
 Councillor Ian MacQuire Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Vice-Chair)

 Councillor Iain Paterson Councillor Gemma Penfold (Chair) 
 
 Contact: Melissa Stewart, Governance Officer - 01546 604331 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held by MICROSOFT 
TEAMS  

on THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2022  

 
 

Present: Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Lorna Douglas 

Councillor George Freeman 
Councillor Graham Hardie 

Councillor David Kinniburgh 
 

Councillor Gary Mulvaney 

Councillor Gemma Penfold 
Councillor Richard Trail 

 

Attending: Shona Barton – Committee Manager 

Tom Murphy – Operations Manager 
Douglas Whyte – Housing Strategy Team Lead 

Kirsty Moyes – Community Development Team Lead 
David Rennie – Community Development Officer 
Colin Young – Strategic Transportation Delivery Officer 

 

The Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed, to a variation in the order of business to 

facilitate officer attendance. The minute reflects the order in which items were discussed.  
 

 1. APOLOGIES  
 

An apology for absence was intimated on behalf of Councillor Iain Paterson.  
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest.   

 
 3. MINUTES  

 

 (a) Minute of the Meeting of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee held 

on Friday, 17 December 2021  

  The Minute of the meeting of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee held on 
Friday, 17 December 2021 was approved as a correct record.  

 
 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 

There were no members of the public in attendance at the meeting.  
 

 5. POLICE SCOTLAND UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which updated Members on Police 

Scotland’s activities in the Helensburgh and Lomond area and noted that there were no 
Police Scotland representatives available to speak to the report due to conflicting 
operational requirements.  

 
Decision 

 
The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee noted the contents of the report.  
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



(Reference: Report by Inspector Alan Heron, Police Scotland, dated 17th March 2022, 

submitted) 
 

 6. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND 2022/23  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report recommending the distribution of awards 
for the Council’s Supporting Communities Fund (SCF) 2022/23 for the Helensburgh and 

Lomond area, the budget for which included the remaining funds from the Covid-19 Micro 
Grants Fund. 

 
Decision 

 

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee agreed:  
 

1. that £346.19 of returned funding from a previous Supporting Communities Fund 
award, as detailed at section 4.5 of the report, could be used for this round of 
funding; and 

2. to award funding from the Supporting Communities Fund budget to 12 applicants, 
totalling £23,326.48, as follows:  

  

Ref 
No 

Applicant Recommendation 
Amount 

Requested 
Award  
2022/23 

1 
Project 81 Youth and 
Community Enterprise 

Award £2,500.00 £2,500.00 

2 Garelochhead Station Trust Award £1,539.30 £1,539.30 

3 Grey Matters Active Ageing Award £2,345.00 £2,345.00 

4 Fun First Award £2,500.00 £2,500.00 

5 Helensburgh Art Hub 
Award with 

conditions 
£2,500.00 £2,500.00 

6 

Garelochhead & Rosneath 

Peninsula Community First 
Responders 

Award £2,500.00 £2,500.00 

7 Jean's Bothy Award £2,500.00 £2,500.00 

8 
Friends of Loch Lomond & 

The Trossachs 
Award £2,500.00 £2,500.00 

9 Argyll & Bute Befrienders Award £614.00 £614.00 

10 Males Tales Award £2,500.00 £2,500.00 

11 
Helensburgh Tree 
Conservation Trust 

Award (partial 
award) 

£2,500.00 £664.09 

12 
Cove & Kilcreggan Youth 
Café 

Award (partial 
award) 

£2,500.00 £664.09 

Total Available £23,326.48 

Total Awarded £23,326.48 

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Executive, dated 21st February 2022, submitted) 

 
 7. AREA SCORECARD FQ3 2021/22  

 

The Committee considered the Area Scorecard report for Financial Quarter 3 of 2021-
2022 (October to December 2021), which illustrated the agreed performance measures. 

Page 4



 
Decision 

 
The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee: 

 
1. noted and considered the performance and supporting commentary as presented in 

the report; 
2. noted that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area Committee 

Members could contact either the Responsible Named Officer or the Performance 

Improvement Officer with any queries; 
3. noted that work was ongoing and to respond to the Performance Improvement Officer 

with requests or comments regarding the layout and format of the Performance Report 
and Scorecard;  

4. noted the requirement to amend the current report template; and 

5. agreed that an amended report would be electronically circulated to Members for 
information and approval to meet the FQ4 2021/22 reporting deadline.  

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services, dated 17th March 2022, submitted) 

 
 8. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the recent 
activities of Roads and Infrastructure Services and highlighted works being undertaken 

which were of relevance to the Helensburgh and Lomond area.  
 
Decision 

 
The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee considered and noted the contents of the 

report.  
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

Services, dated March 2022, submitted) 
 

 9. HOUSING SERVICES ACTIVITY UPDATE - STRATEGIC HOUSING 
INVESTMENT PLAN (SHIP) - ANNUAL UPDATE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the Housing 
Services activity and the delivery of the Local Housing Strategy within the Helensburgh 
and Lomond area.  

 
Decision 

 
The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee considered and noted the contents of the 
report.  

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 

Economic Growth, dated January 2022, submitted) 
 

 10. HELENSBURGH OUTDOOR MUSEUM - NOTIFICATION INCREASED GRANT 

AWARD  
 

Page 5



A report advising of the decision of the Helensburgh Outdoor Museum Design Panel to 

approve an increase of the grant awarded to Gareloch One Design Class Association was 
before the Committee for noting.  
 
Decision 

 

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee noted the increase in the grant award to 
Gareloch One Design Class Association from £600.00 to £790.35.  
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth, dated 16th February 2022, submitted) 

 
 11. HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  

 

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee Workplan as at March 2022 was before 
the Committee for noting.  
 
Decision 

 

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee noted the contents of the workplan.  
 
(Reference: Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee Workplan, submitted) 

 
 12. HELENSBURGH, CARDROSS AND DUMBARTON CYCLEPATH UPDATE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report updating Members on the progress made 
since the previous report to th
[...]
 colleagues, are addressing to the best of our ability. 

Permanent speed camera now installed on Main Road Cardross, has been a delay in getting the unit 

powered up but that seems now to be resolved and I hope the camera is fully operational in the next 

few weeks.  

 

Crime figures are down year on year generally, fraud remains an issue nationally. PC Laura Evans in 

our Community Engagement Team is providing call blocker advice, liaising with elderly victims and 
offering advice and guidance.     

 

Training dates are being confirmed for officers to be trained in Distress Brief Intervention (DBI) 

In practice DBI allows front line services such as ourselves, to provide another level of support and 

care to distressed members of the public and for us to refer them on to qualified staff from partner 

organisations that can provide the help quickly and properly. It will hopefully allow for persons to be 

better signposted to the appropriate help while negating the need for officers to potentially take the 

person to hospital where they can be for some hours awaiting assessment particularly out with 

office hours. Once live, when officers come across a person in distress, they can discuss this with 

them, refer them and the next level of care partner will contact them within 24 hrs and take them 
on the right path.  

   

Qs?? 

     

 

   

Page 10



   

1 

  

 
Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee      

 
Date of Meeting:    14 June 2022 
 

Title of Report:  Integration Joint Board Performance Report (May 2022) 

 

Presented by: HSCP 
    

The Committee is asked to: 

 Consider the HSCP performance progress presented to the IJB on 25 May 
regarding remobilisation of activity in line with NHS Highland performance 
target for 2021/22 agreed with Scottish Government to 70%-80% of 2019/20 

activity as at November 2021 

 Consider Waiting Times Performance and a further reduction in Consultant 

and Nurse Led Outpatient breaches >12 weeks 

 Note performance with regards to both Argyll & Bute and Greater Glasgow 
and Clyde current Treatment Time Guarantee for Inpatient/Day Case 

Waiting List and activity 

 Note Scottish Government’s advice on timescales for the publication of 

2021/22 Annual Performance Report (APR).  
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

The remobilisation of services across both health and social care is a Scottish Government priority 

and frontline staff and managers are working hard to achieve this across the Health & Social Care 
Partnership. This report therefore provides the committee with an update on the impact on service 
performance and the progress made with regard to remobilising health and social care services in 

Argyll & Bute up to 31st March 2022.  
 

The committee are also asked to note future performance reporting arrangements associated with 
the development and roll out of the HSCP’s Integrated Performance Management Framework, and 
also Scottish Government’s advice on timescales for the publication of 2021/22 Annual Performance 

Report (APR).  
 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 

NHS Highland’s (NHSH) Remobilisation plan focuses on the areas agreed as priorities with the 

Scottish Government and includes information on 10 work streams and associated projects. 
Alongside this the Framework for Clinical Prioritisation has been established to support Health 

Boards with prioritising service provision and framing the remobilisation of services against 6 key 
principles within a Covid19 operating environment as below: 

 

Page 11 Agenda Item 6



   

2 

1. The establishment of a clinical priority matrix – as detailed below, at the present time 
NHSGG&C & NHS Highland are focusing on the P1 & P2 category:  

 Priority level 1a Emergency and 1b Urgent – operation needed within 24 hours  

 Priority level 2 Surgery/Treatment – scheduled within 4 weeks  

 Priority level 3 Surgery/Treatment – scheduled within 12 weeks 

 Priority level 4 Surgery/Treatment – may be safely scheduled
[...]
e former county area of 

Dumbarton district. 

1 Elected Member 
Governor 

Essential  Appointed for a period 
of 4 years. 

 

 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 
Helensburgh and Lomond Area 

Committee 
 

Legal and Regulatory Support 
 

14 June 2022 

 

REQUEST FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM HELENSBURGH AND 
DISTRICT TWINNING ASSOCIATION 

 

 
 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

 This report provides information on a request from the Helensburgh and District 
Twinning Association for financial assistance which would help with a visit to 

Thouars in 2023 and a visit to Helensburgh by residents from Thouars in 2024 
and asks Members of the Area Committee to agree to utilise the Twinning 

Budget for 2022/23.  

Page 71 Agenda Item 10



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 
Helensburgh and Lomond Area 

Committee 
 

Legal and Regulatory Support 
 

14 June 2022 

 

REQUEST FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM HELENSBURGH AND 
DISTRICT TWINNING ASSOCIATION 

 

 

 

 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

2.1 A request for financial assistance from the Helensburgh and Lomond 
Area Committee Twinning Budget 2022/23 has been received from the 

Helensburgh and District Twinning Association which will assist with the 
costs of a visit to Thouars in 2023 and with costs for a visit from residents 

of Thouars to Helensburgh scheduled to take place in 2024. 
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

3.1 Members are asked to agree to grant the sum of £833 from the 

Helensburgh and Lomond Area Twinning Budget for 2022/23 to 
Helensburgh and District Twinning Association. 

 

4.0 DETAIL 
 

4.1 Helensburgh – Thouars Twinning Association was set up in 1983 with 
Dumbarton District Council to link the town of Thouars, France with 
Helensburgh.  The Twinning Agreement was re-signed with Argyll and 

Bute Council in 1999. 
 

4.2 The Argyll and Bute Council budget available for the Helensburgh and 
Lomond area for 2022/23 is £833 to financially support twi
[...]
 
contact either the Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas with any 
queries. 
 

c) Note that work is ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests 
or comments regarding the layout and format of the Performance Report 
and Scorecard. 
 

d) Note the proposal to include the additional COIs within the quarterly Area 
Committee report. . 
 
 

 
3.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 Policy: None 
3.2 Financial: None 
3.3 Legal: None 
3.4 HR: None 
3.5 Fairer Scotland Duty: No impact assessment required for this report.  

3.5.1 Equalities: None. If requested the Area Committee Performance Report 
can be supplied in a different format. 

3.5.2 Socio-economic Duty: None 
3.5.3 Islands: None 

 
3.6 Climate Change: None 
3.7 Risk: None 
3.8 Customer Service: None 

Page 79



4 
 

 
 
Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services 
 
Jane Fowler 
Head of Customer Support Services 
9 May 2022 
 
For further information, please contact: 
Sonya Thomas 
Organisation Development Officer - Performance and Improvement 
Customer Support Services 
01546 604454 
 
Appendix 1: FQ4 2021/22 H&L Performance Report  
Appendix 2: Illustration of Business Outcomes aligned to Corporate Outcomes  

Page 80



Appendix 1 
Helensburgh and Lomond 

FQ4 2021/22 Overall Performance Summary 
 
The information presented is a summary of all of the success measures in the Scorecard that’s available on Pyramid. 
 
The success measures show the performance against target for the current and previous three reporting periods. 
 
An explanation of performance trend is also given for each success measure. 
 
Tables shaded white indicate that the performance measure is for the local area. 
 
Tables shaded grey indicate that the performance measure is Council wide. 
 
Summary of success measure performance against target for the last four reporting periods. 
 

Reporting Period Green Red No Target Total 
FQ1 2021/22 7 8 13 28 
FQ2 2021/22 7 8 13 28 
FQ3 2021/22 8 7 13
[...]
es.  Met.     

 BO103 We Enable A    BO112 Argyll & Bute  BO117 We 
Choice Of Suitable Is Promoted To Encourage Creativity 
Housing Options. Everyone. And Innovation To 

  Ensure Our 
  Workforce Is Fit For 
  The Future. 

CROSS‐ 
CUTTING 

Socio‐Economic Duty, Equalities, Gaelic 

OUR 
VALUES Caring, Committed, Collaborative & Creative 

Cùramach, Dealasach, Cruthachail agus Com‐pàirteach 
 

P
age 100



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 
Helensburgh and Lomond Area 

Committee 
DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 

GROWTH 
 

14 June 2022 

 

Helensburgh, Cardross and Dumbarton Cyclepath Update 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This report updates Members on the progress made since the previous report to 
the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee on 17 March 2022 in relation to 
the delivery of a dedicated, high quality walking and cycle route linking 

Helensburgh, Cardross and Dumbarton. 
 

1.2. Officers are working with WSP to get a programme in place to complete the 
design process to the final technical design stage. 

 

1.3. The delivery of the Helensburgh – Cardross – Dumbarton Cyclepath is 
dependent on securing highly competitive challenge funding, committing 

appropriate match funding and securing access to private land for the route. 
 

1.4. The Council’s Active Travel Team (1.3 FTE) is part of the Strategic Transport 

Team within the Development and Economic Growth Service.  No Council funding 
is currently received by the Active Travel Team. All project costs, including internal 

staff costs, have to be funded via successfully securing external highly competitive 
challenge funds. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.5. It is recommended that the Helensburgh and Lomond members: 
 

i. Note the continued efforts of Officers to engage with WSP Design 

Consultants to confirm the programme to complete the design process.  
 

  

Page 101 Agenda Item 12a



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 
Helensburgh and Lomond Area 

Committee 
DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 

GROWTH 
 

14 June 2022 

 

Helensburgh, Cardross and Dumbarton Cyclepath Update 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

2.1. This report updates Members of the progress made since the Helensburgh and 
Lomond Area Committee on 17 March 2022 in relation to the delivery of a 
dedicated, high quality walking and cycle route linking Helensburgh, Cardross 

and Dumbarton. 
 

2.2. Full details of the project, including previous progress is available in the project 
update reports previously presented to this Committee. 
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1. It is recommended that the Helensburgh and Lomond members: 
 
i. Note the continued efforts of Officers to engage with WSP Design 

Consultants to confirm the programme to complete the design process.  
 
4.0 DETAIL 

 
Finances 

 
4.1. Design (Colgrain to Cardross & Cardross to Dumbarton).  Funding for the 

design development has been confirmed from the Transport Scotland Places for 
Everyone programme, administered by Sustrans.  This is a highly competitive 
challenge fund which requires projects to closely comply with the ever evolving 

design requirements set by Sustrans as administrators of the funding.  
 

4.2. Construction (Cardross Rail Station to Geilston Burn).  Costs for the final 

works in Cardross Park to complete the section linking Cardross Rail Station to 
the Geilston Burn have been paid to the Council’s Roads and Infrastructure 

Service. These costs were secured from Strathclyde Partnership for Transport 
(SPT) Capital Programme and the Scottish Government’s Cycling, Walking and 

Safer Routes fund.  
 

4.3. The Council’s Active Travel Team (1.3 FTE) is part of the Strategic Transport 

Team within the Development and Economic Growth Service.  No Council funding 
is currently received by the Active Travel Team. All project costs, including internal 

staff costs, have to be funded via successfully securing external challenge funds.  
 
 

Page 102



 

Design 

 

4.4. Transport Scotland’s Places for Everyone fu
[...]
Date 

Report 
Description 

Lead Service and contact officer Regularity of 
occurrence/consideration 

Date for 
Reports to 

Committee 
Services 

Additional 
Comment 

 Helensburgh 

Conservation 
Area 
Regeneration 

Scheme (CARS) 

Dianne Richardson 

Development and Economic 
Growth 

Updates on Progress   

 

P
age 118


	Agenda
	3 Minute of the Meeting of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee, held on 17 March 2022
	5 Police Scotland Update
	6 Integration Joint Board Performance Report (May 2022)
	7 Primary School Report 2021-22 - Helensburgh and Lomond Area
	Item 7(ii) - 2021-22 HL School Report

	8 Roads and Infrastructure Services Update
	9 Appointments to Outside Organisations
	10 Request for Financial Assistance - Helensburgh and District Twinning Association
	Item 10 Appendix - Letter for funding A&B May 2022

	11 AREA SCORECARD FQ4 2021-22
	1. H&LCoveringReport_FQ4_2021-22
	Report - H&L
	FQ4 2021/22 Overall Performance Summary
	Corporate Outcome No.1 – People live active, healthier and independent lives
	Number of affordable social sector new builds completed per annum – Helensburgh and Lomond
	DEG103_01-Number of affordable social sector new builds completed per annum – Argyll and Bute

	Corporate Outcome No.2 – People live in safer and stronger communities
	Number of parking penalty notices issued – Helensburgh and Lomond
	Number of parking penalty notices issued – Argyll and Bute

	Corporate Outcome No.2 – People live in safer and stronger communities
	Car parking income to date – Helensburgh and Lomond

	Corporate Outcome No.2 – People live in safer and stronger communities
	Car parking income to date – Argyll and Bute

	Corporate Outcome No.2 – People live in safer and stronger communities
	Dog fouling – total number of complaints – Helensburgh and Lomond
	Dog fouling – total number of complaints – Argyll and Bute

	Corporate Outcome No.2 – People live in safer and stronger communities
	LEAMS (Local Environment Audit and Management Systems –
[...]
mond
	Teacher sickness absence – Argyll and Bute

	Making It Happen
	LGE staff sickness absence – Helensburgh and Lomond
	LGE staff sickness absence – Argyll and Bute


	3. BusinessOutcomes2019-2022 Mapped To Corporate Plan_V2

	12a Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic Growth
	12b Programme of Work
	12c Update on Design and Land Negotiations
	13 Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held in the 
MARRIAGE ROOM, HELENSBURGH & LOMOND CIVIC CENTRE  

on TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2022  

 
 

Present: Councillor Gemma Penfold (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Math Campbell-Sturgess 

Councillor Maurice Corry 
Councillor Graham Hardie 

Councillor Fiona Howard 
 

Councillor Mark Irvine 

Councillor Paul Kennedy 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney 

Councillor Ian MacQuire 

Attending: Shona Barton, Committee Manager 

Inspector Roddy MacNeill, Police Scotland 
Charlotte Craig, Business Improvement Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Simone McAdam, Education Manager 
Mark Calder, Project Manager  
Colin Young, Senior Transport Delivery Officer 

 
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, giving a special welcome to the newly 
elected members. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES  
 

An apology for absence was intimated from Councillor Iain Paterson. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor MacQuire declared a non-financial interest in item 9 (Appointment to Outside 

Bodies – Dunbritton Housing Association) of these minutes on the basis that his relative 
was the Chair of Dunbritton Housing Association.  He advised that the interest was 
insignificant in terms of the request to appoint a member on behalf of the Area Committee 

and he remained in the meeting when the matter was determined.  
 

 3. MINUTE OF THE MEETING OF THE HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA 
COMMITTEE, HELD ON 17 MARCH 2022  

 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee meeting of 
17 March 2022 were approved as a correct record. 

 
 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 

The Committee Manager read out a question from Sarah Davies, Helensburgh Resident 
and Helensburgh Community Councillor, regarding Lighting in Colquhoun Square.   

 
“Can it please be explained why it has taken six months from the first report of problems, 
an upheld official complaint and numerous phone calls to get the lights repaired in 

Colquhoun Square  (All those who answered my numerous calls were, efficient, polite and 
helpful I thank them for that) Are the lights now fully operational? 

 



Why at no time were the reported faults logged on the website as reported, as other 

lighting faults are? 
 
Can we please be assured that this problem will not occur again. Functional Street 

Lighting is a matter of Health and Safety particularly for women, girls, the elderly and the 
vulnerable.” 

 
Mark Calder, Project Manager responded by advising that the lighting was not currently 
operational.  This was as a result of the columns being non-standard construction, 

requiring specialist parts.  He advised that the ordering had been impacted by a review of 
suppliers to ensure continued best value.  The parts have been ordered but due to the 

specialist nature there was no timescale for their delivery.  
 
With regard to the upheld complaint, Mark explained that the complaint was in regard to 

the flow of information rather than the fault.  This had been due to the operational and 
customer facing case management systems being misaligned due to a glitch.  Regarding 

the website, he advised that the complaint had been logged, was in the system, and was 
being actioned. 
 

In terms of assurances that there would be no further issues, Mark commented that it was 
not possible to assure that there would never be another fault but that changes in the 

management and reporting system should reassure that service requests are robustly and 
appropriately managed.  Mark advised that he was in correspondence with the author of 
the question and that he would update the person directly when more was known about 

the delivery timescales. 
 

Councillor MacQuire commented that to his knowledge 14 of the 22 lights had now been 
fixed. 
 

 5. POLICE SCOTLAND UPDATE  
 

The Committee considered an update by Inspector MacNeill which included the 
appointment of a new Chief Inspector, Samantha Glasgow; Operation Balaton (the multi-
agency approach to ensure effective policing due to summer tourism); joint patrols with 

Argyll and Bute Council and National Park Wardens; support for community events such 
as discos and a Midnight football league; speeding and crime figures; and DBI (Distress 

Brief Intervention) which training is ongoing to ensure those in distress can be assisted to 
get the right care of partner organisations. 
 
Decision 

 

The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, thanked Inspector MacNeill for his attendance and 
informative update. 
 

(Reference:  Undated Report by Inspector MacNeill, submitted) 
 

 6. INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD PERFORMANCE REPORT (MAY 2022)  
 

A report providing the Committee with an update on the impact on service performance 

and the progress made with regard to remobilising health and social care services in 
Argyll and Bute up to 31 March 2022 was considered. 

 
 



Decision 

 
The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee: 
 

1. considered the HSCP performance progress presented to the IJB on 25 May 
regarding remobilisation of activity in line with NHS Highland performance target for 

2021/22 agreed with Scottish Government to 70%-80% of 2019/20 activity as at 
November 2021; 

2. considered Waiting Times Performance and a further reduction in Consultant and 

Nurse Led Outpatient breaches greater than 12 weeks; 
3. noted performance with regards to both Argyll and Bute and Greater Glasgow and 

Clyde current Treatment Time Guarantee for Inpatient/Day Case Waiting List and 
activity; and 

4. noted Scottish Government’s advice on timescales for the publication of 2021/22 

Annual Performance Report (APR). 
 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology, Argyll 
and Bute HSCP dated 7 June 2022, submitted) 
 

 7. PRIMARY SCHOOL REPORT 2021-22 - HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA  
 

A report providing a range of key information about school provision in the Helensburgh 
and Lomond area during the school session August 2021 to June 2022 along with the 
National collection of attainment and achievement data from June 2021 was considered. 

  
Decision 

  
The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee considered and noted the contents of the 
report. 

  
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education, dated 7 June 

2022, submitted) 
 

 8. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE  

 

A report providing a general update on key activities of the Service over recent months 

and highlighting works being undertaken which were of relevance to the Helensburgh and 
Lomond area was considered. 
  

For the benefit of the new Members of the Committee, the Project Manager also gave an 
overview of the extensive remit, scope and responsibilities of the Service and the wide 

range of work and strategic projects currently being undertaken across the whole Council 
area. 
  
Decision 

  

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee noted and considered the contents of the 
report. 
  

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated May 2022, submitted) 

 



 9. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS  

 

A report asking the Committee to consider making appointments to a number of local 
bodies/organisations within the Helensburgh and Lomond area was considered.  The 

Committee Manager also advised that an additional request to appoint a substantive 
representative to the Glasgow Airport Consultative Committee had been received since 

the agenda had been issued and invited the Committee to also consider making an 
appointment to that group. 
  
Decision 

  

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee agreed to make the following 
appointments: 
 

Organisation Elected Member(s) 
 

Cardross Trust 
 

Councillor Kennedy 

Dunbritton Housing Association Councillor Mulvaney 

 

Helensburgh and Lomond Area 
Community Planning Group 

Councillors Irvine (Ward 9), Howard 
(Ward 10) and Penfold (Ward 11) 

Helensburgh and Lomond Locality 

Planning Group 

Councillor Hardie 

Gourock, Dunoon and Kilcreggan 
Harbour Reference Group 

Councillor Irvine was proposed by 
Councillor Howard, seconded by 

Councillor MacQuire.  Councillor 
Corry was proposed by Councillor 
Mulvaney, seconded by Councillor 

Hardie.  The amendment to appoint 
Councillor Corry was carried by 5 

votes to 4 and the Committee 
agreed to appoint Councillor Corry to 
the Group.  

Dunbartonshire Educational Trust Councillor Campbell-Sturgess 

Glasgow Airport Consultative 
Committee 

Councillor Paterson subject to 
confirmation of acceptance of the 
appointment. 

 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support dated 24 May 2022, submitted) 

 
 10. REQUEST FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE - HELENSBURGH AND DISTRICT 

TWINNING ASSOCIATION  

 

A report providing information on a request from the Helensburgh and District Twinning 

Association for financial assistance to help with a visit to Thouars in 2023 and a visit to 
Helensburgh by residents from Thouars in 2024 was considered. 
 

 
 

 



Decision 

 
The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee agreed to award the sum of £833 from the 
Helensburgh and Lomond Area Twinning Budget for 2022/23 to Helensburgh and District 

Twinning Association. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support dated 25 June 2022, submitted) 
 

 11. AREA SCORECARD FQ4 2021-22  
 

A paper presenting the Area Scorecard for Financial Quarter 4 2021/22 (January to March 
2022) which illustrated the agreed performance measures was considered. 
  
Decision 

  

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee: 
  
1.    noted and considered the performance and supporting commentary as presented;  

2.    noted that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Committee should 
contact either the Responsible Named Officer or the Performance Improvement Officer 

with any queries;  
3.    noted that work was ongoing and that Members should respond to the Performance 

Improvement Officer with requests or comments regarding the layout and format of the 

Performance Report; and  
4.    noted the proposal to include the additional Corporate Outcome Indicators within the 

quarterly Area Committee report. 
  
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 

Services dated 9 May 2022, submitted) 
 

 12. HELENSBURGH, CARDROSS AND DUMBARTON CYCLEPATH UPDATE  
 

A report updating Members on the progress made since the previous report to the 

Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee on 17 March 2022 in relation to the delivery of 
a dedicated, high quality walking and cycle route linking Helensburgh, Cardross and 

Dumbarton was considered. 
 
Decision 

 

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee the continued efforts of Officers to engage 

with WSP Design Consultants to confirm the programme to complete the design process.  
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Strategic Transport dated 

19 May 2022, submitted) 
 

 13. HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  
 

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee Workplan was before Members for 

information. 
  

 
 



Decision 

  
The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee noted the contents of the Workplan. 
  

(Reference: Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee Workplan dated 14 June 2022, 
submitted) 

 


